
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

Foreign Worker Management System in 

Construction Industry (FWMS) 

Hafizi Bin Ayub 

(2009996053) 

Thesis submitted in particular fulfillment of the requirements for 

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology 

Faculty of Computer Sciences and Mathematical 

January 2012 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. 

Peace and blessings of Allah be upon Prophet Muhammad. 

First and foremost, praise to Allah, for enabling me to complete my Project Formulation 

(CSP650) report. Special thanks and appreciation is given to my supervisor, Dr. Nor Hapiza for 

her advice, criticism, guidance and brilliant ideas during the preparation of this study. My 

continuing thanks to Puan Jamaliah Bt. Taslim, as the lecturer for subject project (CSP650). 

Without her guidance, lesson or comments during consultation period, this final year project 

(FWMS) cannot be done successfully. Thanks again to my devoted lecturers for their support 

and having confidence in my potential in conducting this study. 

I also would like to state my appreciation to my beloved family for their encouragement, 

patient, support, financial support and sacrifice they have given me during the course of project. 

Last but not lease, I would like to express my gratitude to all my friends who had been 

supporting me from the beginning of my project report until the end. 

Finally, thanks to those who had directly or indirectly helped me all through this 

challenging yet precious journey. Only Allah S.W.T can repay of your kindness. Thank you, may 

Allah bless all of you. 



ABSTRACT 

Nowadays, there are many systems and application has been migrated to the web-based in world. 

For the time being, in Ireka Engineering and Construction Sdn. Bhd, staff still using the 

manually system such as file and papers to store the records of their foreign workers who worked 

at their construction sites. It sometimes difficult for staff to do searching among a thousand of 

files for finding workers information. Furthermore, it is hard to mobilize and needs space to keep 

the storage of files. This system is mainly to help staff to manage their foreign workers 

information in an effective ways. It is also to help staff handle those records in more proper and 

systematic ways. The aim of this system is to design a system which can manage the foreign 

workers information and also capable to give notification on foreign workers expiry date status. 

With this system, the staff can use the system in easily, save time and systematic compared to 

existing method. PHP language and MySQL database will be used as the platform in 

development of this. Five major activities are being taken to completing the objectives of the 

system. The first activity is initial and planning to identify research area, problem statement, 

objectives, scope and significant of research. The second activity is requirement gathering where 

data collection from the journals that are found. The third activity is requirement analysis. The 

forth activity is designing system design and detailed design. The fifth activity is to develop 

Foreign Workers Management System in Construction Industry (FWMS). Finally, with this 

completed system hopefully it can help staff manage the foreign workers information effectively 

and systematically. 

IV 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1.0 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Introduction 

Project background 

Problem statement 

Objectives of the project 

Scope of project 

Significance of project 

Summary 

CONTENTS PAGE 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 

LIST OF TABLE ix 

LIST OF FIGURES x 

CHAPTER 1: PROJECT BACKGROUND 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction 6 

2.1 Key term/definition 6 

2.1.2 Management system 6 

2.1.2 Foreign workers 7 

2.1.3 Construction industry 7 

2.2 Issues related with the research 8 

2.2.1 Management system 8 

2.2.2 Foreign workers 9 

2.2.3 Construction industry 10 

2.3 Existing and FWMS 12 

2.4 Summary 13 

2.5 Flowchart 14 

v 



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND APPROACH 

3.0 Introduction 15 

3.1 Research approach 16 

3.2 Research plan/Framework 18 

3.3 Sampling/Location of research 20 

3.4 Hardware and software requirements 20 

3.4.1 Hardware 20 

3.4.2 Software 20 

3.5 Summary 22 

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND FINDING 

23 

23 

24 

25 

26 

26 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

4.0 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

Introduction 

Flow chart 

Use case diagram 

Entity relationship diagram (ERD) 

Interface design 

4.4.1 

4.4.2 

4.4.3 

4.4.4 

4.4.5 

4.4.6 

4.4.7 

4.4.8 

4.4.9 

Login 

Main 

Worker list 

Add worker 

Upload worker image 

View profile 

Gate Pass 

Delete profile 

Search profile 

4.4.10 Alert notification 

4.4.11 Subcons 

4.4.12 Notification 

VI 


