UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

Foreign Worker Management System in Construction Industry (FWMS)

Hafizi Bin Ayub (2009996053)

Thesis submitted in particular fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology

Faculty of Computer Sciences and Mathematical

January 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Peace and blessings of Allah be upon Prophet Muhammad.

First and foremost, praise to Allah, for enabling me to complete my Project Formulation (CSP650) report. Special thanks and appreciation is given to my supervisor, Dr. Nor Hapiza for her advice, criticism, guidance and brilliant ideas during the preparation of this study. My continuing thanks to Puan Jamaliah Bt. Taslim, as the lecturer for subject project (CSP650). Without her guidance, lesson or comments during consultation period, this final year project (FWMS) cannot be done successfully. Thanks again to my devoted lecturers for their support and having confidence in my potential in conducting this study.

I also would like to state my appreciation to my beloved family for their encouragement, patient, support, financial support and sacrifice they have given me during the course of project. Last but not lease, I would like to express my gratitude to all my friends who had been supporting me from the beginning of my project report until the end.

Finally, thanks to those who had directly or indirectly helped me all through this challenging yet precious journey. Only Allah S.W.T can repay of your kindness. Thank you, may Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, there are many systems and application has been migrated to the web-based in world. For the time being, in Ireka Engineering and Construction Sdn. Bhd, staff still using the manually system such as file and papers to store the records of their foreign workers who worked at their construction sites. It sometimes difficult for staff to do searching among a thousand of files for finding workers information. Furthermore, it is hard to mobilize and needs space to keep the storage of files. This system is mainly to help staff to manage their foreign workers information in an effective ways. It is also to help staff handle those records in more proper and systematic ways. The aim of this system is to design a system which can manage the foreign workers information and also capable to give notification on foreign workers expiry date status. With this system, the staff can use the system in easily, save time and systematic compared to existing method. PHP language and MySQL database will be used as the platform in development of this. Five major activities are being taken to completing the objectives of the system. The first activity is initial and planning to identify research area, problem statement, objectives, scope and significant of research. The second activity is requirement gathering where data collection from the journals that are found. The third activity is requirement analysis. The forth activity is designing system design and detailed design. The fifth activity is to develop Foreign Workers Management System in Construction Industry (FWMS). Finally, with this completed system hopefully it can help staff manage the foreign workers information effectively and systematically.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	S		PAGE
LIST OF A	BBREVIATION	S	viii
LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURES			ix
			x
CHAPTER	1: PROJECT B	ACKGROUND	
1.0	Introduction		1
1.1	Project background		1
1.2	Problem statement		2
1.3	Objectives of the project		3
1.4	Scope of project		4.
1.5	Significance of	Significance of project	
1.6	Summary		5
CHAPTER	2: LITERATUI	RE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction		6
2.1	Key term/defin	ition	6
	2.1.2	Management system	6
	2.1.2	Foreign workers	7
	2.1.3	Construction industry	7
2.2	Issues related v	8	
	2.2.1	Management system	8
	2.2.2	Foreign workers	9
	2.2.3	Construction industry	10
2.3	Existing and FV	Existing and FWMS	
2.4	Summary		13
2.5	Flow chart		14

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND APPROACH

3.0	Introduction	15
3.1	Research approach	16
3.2	Research plan/Framework	18
3.3	Sampling/ Location of research	20
3.4	Hardware and software requirements	20
	3.4.1 Hardware	20
	3.4.2 Software	20
3.5	Summary	22
CHAPTER 4	: RESULT AND FINDING	
4.0	Introduction	23
4.1	Flow chart	23
4.2	Use case diagram	24
4.3	Entity relationship diagram (ERD)	25
4.4	Interface design	26
	4.4.1 Login	26
	4.4.2 Main	28
	4.4.3 Worker list	29
	4.4.4 Add worker	30
	4.4.5 Upload worker image	31
	4.4.6 View profile	32
	4.4.7 Gate Pass	33
	4.4.8 Delete profile	34
	4.4.9 Search profile	35
	4.4.10 Alert notification	36
	4.4.11 Subcons	37
	4.4.12 Notification	38